Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East
Suite 20090, avenue Sheppard East
Bureau 200Toronto ON M2N 0A4Toronto ON M2N 0A4Tel./Tél:416 326-8700 or/ou 1800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario



Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Rideau Carleton			Ottawa		
Date	Thursday 1 August 2024			Post Time	1600 hours	
Weather	Races 1 - 10: Cloudy (Temp: 31° C)				Wind: 8 km/h (West)	
Track Condition	Races 1 - 10: Fast (Variant 0 secs)					
Number of Races	10	Qualifying ra	ces	Ø	Total Entries	72/81
Mutual Handle	\$177,935					
Contact Vet: Dr. M. Rocheleau		Paddock Meeting		Track Maintenance Meeting		

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Weber, Michael	Coles, Sharla	Rourke, Katelynn

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

Office:

- Early Judges scratches (weather) of ROSE RUN WHY NOT (Carl Duguay trainer) from the fourth race and IRRESISTIBLE (Mandy Archer trainer) from the sixth race.
- Early Judges scratches (transportation) of SHADOW DAVE (Mike Healey trainer) from the fifth race and DONATOVER (John Macmillan trainer) from the ninth race.
- Conditions regarding participation at Rideau Carleton Raceway applicable to Jeffery Taylor concerning AGCO rules 5.11 (Judges may regulate and govern the conduct of all racing), 5.19 (Judges may excuse a horse from starting) and 22.15 (Judges may remove a driver) (Number 2766017).
- Review with trainer John Macmillan concerning the positive result for glycopyrrolate (class 4) from DYLANS BANK (4RN06) from the fifth race at Rideau Carleton on 23 June (Tag #4524175007); Mr. Macmillan was adjudged guilty of violating AGCO rules 9.09(b), 26.02.01, 26.02.02 and 26.02.03(c) and has entered into a settlement agreement agreeing to waive the right of appeal and accepting a penalty of three (3) days full suspension (6-8 August, inclusive) and a monetary penalty of \$500 (Number 2770759).
- Discussed parade order with Starter Jamie Fiolek and Paddock Judge Ernie O'Dwyer.

Races:

1. Inquiry on #6 WILD DREAM MEN (Guy Gagnon) who broke after the ³/₄ mile pole and finished third; no violation of any of the breaking rules by #6 and no placing. Clear.

Video: https://youtu.be/zavuwieIPmw

2. The race winner #1 LYONS SHINING (William Roy) suffered broken equipment in the stretch and finished with broken equipment. The #7 BET IM SHADY (Jimmy Gagnon) must qualify for breaks in consecutive races on a fast track (trainer Victor Puddy notified).

Driver of #3 DOUBLE GUM, Pierre Marc Longpre, will attend a review regarding his urging in the last turn and in the stretch. Clear.

3. Inquiry concerning possible interference to #4 SPORTYS BEST BET (Ted McDonald) by #6 LITTLE KASSARA (Samuel Fillion) after the ³/₄ mile pole; after reviewing the race video and speaking with Mr. McDonald it was determined that #4 had not contacted and flattened the tire on #4 (who finished with broken equipment); no violations. Clear.

Video: https://youtu.be/0s2619Y0w5s

- 4. Clear.
- 5. The #6 RED CAPE PARTY (Richard Simard) suffered broken equipment (shoe) after the ½ mile pole and finished with broken equipment. Clear.
- 6. Clear.
- 7. The #3 RAPTORS WON (Pascal Berube) suffered broken equipment (knee boot) after the start and finished with broken equipment. Clear.
- 8. Driver of #5 BEAUTY IS BLIND, Pascal Berube, was cautioned regarding his urging in the stretch. Clear.
- 9. The #5 INCREDIBLE HALL (Jimmy Gagnon) suffered broken equipment (shoes) after the start and finished with broken equipment. Clear.
- 10. Inquiry on #2 RAISING RUSTY (Melanie Plourde) concerning possible broken equipment (shoe) before the start; no video evidence that #2 suffered broken equipment before the start; #2 did receive a fair start and finished with broken equipment.

Inquiry on #8 SOUTHWIND RUSSIAN (Stephane Pouliot) concerning the fair start rule; #8 broke before the start, did not have broken equipment, had not reached the fair start pole when the starter released the field and did not receive a fair start; full parimutuel refund of \$750; horse is not in the video frame.

Video: https://youtu.be/bCBIfbhQ-9w

The #5 CROSSFIT (Marie-Claude Auger) suffered broken equipment (shoe) after the start and finished with broken equipment. Clear.

Claims: None